

No. \_\_-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAMONA TWO SHIELDS AND MARY LOUISE  
DEFENDER WILSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SPENCER WILKINSON, JR., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KENNETH E. MCNEIL  
SHAWN L. RAYMOND  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 651-9366

ANDRES C. HEALY  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1201 3rd Ave., Suite 3800  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 505-3843

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY S. NEWMAN  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.

Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

MARIO GONZALEZ  
GONZALEZ LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
522 Seventh Street, Suite 202  
Rapid City, South Dakota 57701  
(605) 716-6355

October 13, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                 | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....                                                                                                                        | i    |
| LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....                                                                                                          | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                      | vi   |
| INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                              | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....                                                                                                                            | 2    |
| JURISDICTION.....                                                                                                                               | 2    |
| STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES<br>INVOLVED .....                                                                                              | 3    |
| STATEMENT.....                                                                                                                                  | 3    |
| A. Statutory Background.....                                                                                                                    | 3    |
| 1. United States Fiduciary Duties to<br>Indians .....                                                                                           | 3    |
| 2. Rule 19 .....                                                                                                                                | 5    |
| B. Factual Background.....                                                                                                                      | 6    |
| C. Proceedings Below .....                                                                                                                      | 8    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....                                                                                                          | 11   |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A<br>CONFLICT OVER WHETHER JOINT<br>WRONGDOERS MAY BE REQUIRED<br>PARTIES .....                                   | 11   |
| A. The First, Third, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth,<br>And D.C. Circuits Have Adopted The<br>Rule That Joint Wrongdoers Are Not<br>Required Parties ..... | 11   |
| B. The Eighth Circuit Joined The Ninth<br>And Eleventh Circuits In Rejecting<br><i>Temple's</i> Categorical Rule .....                          | 14   |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| C. Case Law In The Seventh Circuit Is<br>Conflicted .....                                                                                                                                                                            | 16  |
| II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT ERRED .....                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 17  |
| A. <i>Temple</i> Established That Joint Tort-<br>feasors Are Not Required Parties.....                                                                                                                                               | 17  |
| B. <i>Temple's</i> Categorical Rule Is<br>Grounded In Text, Precedent, And<br>Purpose.....                                                                                                                                           | 19  |
| C. The Eighth Circuit's Justifications<br>For Its Ruling Were Unpersuasive .....                                                                                                                                                     | 23  |
| III. THIS CASE IS A SUPERIOR VEHICLE<br>FOR ADDRESSING AN ISSUE OF<br>NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....                                                                                                                                       | 28  |
| CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 31  |
| APPENDIX:                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |     |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals<br>for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Two Shields, et al. v.</i><br><i>Wilkinson, et al.</i> , No. 13-3773 (June 12, 2015).....                                                                | 1a  |
| Order Granting Defendants' Motions To Dis-<br>miss of the United States District Court for<br>the District of North Dakota, <i>Two Shields, et</i><br><i>al. v. Wilkinson, et al.</i> , Case No. 4:12-cv-160<br>(Nov. 26, 2013)..... | 17a |
| Statutes, Regulations, and Rules Involved:                                                                                                                                                                                           |     |
| 25 U.S.C. § 396 .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 34a |
| 25 C.F.R.:                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |     |
| § 212.1.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 35a |
| § 212.3 (excerpts).....                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 36a |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 37a |

Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding  
grant of extension of time for filing a petition  
for a writ of certiorari (Aug. 7, 2015) ..... 39a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                                                | Page       |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| CASES                                                                                                                          |            |
| <i>August v. Boyd Gaming Corp.</i> , 135 F. App'x 731<br>(5th Cir. 2005).....                                                  | 13         |
| <i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining &amp;<br/>Smelting Corp.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912).....                               | 29         |
| <i>Black v. Bringham</i> , 7 Cal. App. 2d 711 (1935).....                                                                      | 22         |
| <i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d<br>117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....                                                  | 26, 27     |
| <i>Brooks v. City of Birmingham</i> , 194 So. 525<br>(Ala. 1940).....                                                          | 22         |
| <i>Chiasson v. Karl Storz Endoscopy-America,<br/>Inc.</i> , No. 94-30591, 1995 WL 582010 (5th<br>Cir. Sept. 29, 1995).....     | 12, 13     |
| <i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> :                                                                                                     |            |
| No. 1:96CV01285 (TFH), 2011 WL 10676927<br>(D.D.C. July 27, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 909<br>(D.C. Cir. 2012).....        | 10         |
| 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                                                                                            | 10         |
| <i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal.<br>1997).....                                                         | 26, 29     |
| <i>Goldman, Antonetti, Ferraiuoli, Axtmayer &amp;<br/>Hertell v. Medfit Int'l, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 686<br>(1st Cir. 1993)..... | 11, 12, 29 |
| <i>Gorfinkle v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 19<br>(1st Cir. 2005) .....                                                  | 12         |
| <i>Haas v. Jefferson Nat'l Bank</i> , 442 F.2d 394<br>(5th Cir. 1971).....                                                     | 14-15      |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....                                                                         | 30         |

|                                                                                                             |                |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Hoosier Stone Co. v. McCain</i> , 31 N.E. 956<br>(Ind. 1892).....                                        | 21             |
| <i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....                                                  | 12, 20         |
| <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....                                            | 21             |
| <i>Indians of the Fort Berthold Indian Reserva-<br/>tion v. United States</i> , 71 Ct. Cl. 308 (1930) ..... | 6              |
| <i>Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles,<br/>Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993).....           | 25             |
| <i>Jett v. Phillips &amp; Assocs.</i> , 439 F.2d 987 (10th<br>Cir. 1971) .....                              | 13, 14, 20     |
| <i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC</i> ,<br>182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                 | 14, 15, 28, 29 |
| <i>Lovejoy v. Murray</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 1 (1866).....                                                  | 21             |
| <i>Lynch v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d<br>1194 (6th Cir. 1983).....                          | 13, 29         |
| <i>McReady v. Rogers</i> , 1 Neb. 124 (1871) .....                                                          | 22             |
| <i>Melichar v. Frank</i> , 98 N.W.2d 345 (S.D. 1959).....                                                   | 22             |
| <i>Nichols v. Rysavy</i> , 809 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1987).....                                               | 24             |
| <i>Nicholson v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 180<br>(1993) .....                                         | 9, 27          |
| <i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 276 F.3d 197<br>(6th Cir. 2001).....                                    | 13             |
| <i>Park v. Didden</i> , 695 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....                                                  | 14             |
| <i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir.<br>1987).....                                      | 4              |
| <i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v.<br/>Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....                | 18             |
| <i>Pujol v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989).....                      | 24-25          |



|                                                                                                                                       |                                                                       |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <i>Riverside Cotton Mills v. Lanier</i> , 45 S.E. 875<br>(Va. 1903).....                                                              | 21                                                                    |
| <i>Salton, Inc. v. Philips Domestic Appliances &amp;<br/>Personal Care B.V.</i> , 391 F.3d 871 (7th Cir.<br>2004).....                | 16, 17, 29                                                            |
| <i>Sterling v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir.<br>1996).....                                                               | 16, 26                                                                |
| <i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> :                                                                                                      |                                                                       |
| 130 F.R.D. 68 (E.D. La. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.2d<br>152 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 5 (1990) ..... | 17-18                                                                 |
| 898 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd and<br/>remanded</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990) .....                                                 | 18                                                                    |
| 498 U.S. 5 (1990) .....                                                                                                               | 2, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13,<br>14, 15, 17, 18, 19,<br>21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold<br/>Reservation v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 686<br>(Ct. Cl. 1968).....            | 6                                                                     |
| <i>Two Shields v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 762<br>(2015) .....                                                                | 10                                                                    |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....                                                                            | 25                                                                    |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....                                                                          | 3, 4                                                                  |
| <i>Ward v. Apple Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                                                                       | 15,<br>16, 29                                                         |

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

|                                                                                       |                                                |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|
| Act of July 7, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-188,<br>§ 1(a)(2)(A)(ii), 112 Stat 620, 620..... | 4                                              |
| Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2671<br><i>et seq.</i> .....                     | 16                                             |
| General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat.<br>388.....                          | 3                                              |
| § 5, 24 Stat. 389 .....                                                               | 3                                              |
| Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491.....                                                     | 8, 27                                          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....                                                           | 8-9, 27                                        |
| 25 U.S.C. § 396.....                                                                  | 3, 4, 34a                                      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....                                                             | 2                                              |
| N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 32-03.2-02 .....                                               | 20                                             |
| 25 C.F.R.:                                                                            |                                                |
| § 212.1 .....                                                                         | 3, 35a                                         |
| § 212.1(a).....                                                                       | 4, 35a                                         |
| § 212.3 .....                                                                         | 3, 4, 36a                                      |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.:                                                                      |                                                |
| Rule 12(b)(7) .....                                                                   | 9, 30                                          |
| Rule 19 .....                                                                         | <i>passim</i> , 37a                            |
| Rule 19(a).....                                                                       | 1, 2, 5, 9, 15, 17,<br>19, 20, 22, 29, 30, 37a |
| Rule 19(a)(1) .....                                                                   | 5, 37a                                         |
| Rule 19(a)(1)(A) .....                                                                | 15, 19, 37a                                    |
| Rule 19(a)(1)(B) .....                                                                | 16, 24, 37a                                    |
| Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....                                                              | 20, 24, 37a                                    |
| Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).....                                                             | 20, 37a                                        |

|                                                                        |                                     |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Rule 19(b).....                                                        | 2, 5, 9, 10, 15,<br>18, 19, 30, 37a |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 advisory committee's note<br>(1966 Amendment) ..... | 18, 22                              |

#### OTHER MATERIALS

|                                                                                                                                 |           |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| 2 William W. Barron & Alexander Holtzoff,<br><i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (Wright ed.<br>1961).....                    | 23        |
| Arthur F. Greenbaum, <i>Government Participa-<br/>tion in Private Litigation</i> , 21 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i><br>853 (1989) ..... | 25, 27-28 |
| W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on<br/>the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....                                   | 23        |
| James Wm. Moore:                                                                                                                |           |
| 3A <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1996).....                                                                           | 20, 23    |
| 4 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2014) .....                                                                           | 23        |
| 7 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice<br/>and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2001).....                                        | 6, 22, 23 |
